financial impact on the Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows.

(e) Estimates

The estimates at 1 January 2011 and at 31 December 2011 were consistent with those made for
the same dates in accordance with FRS. The estimates used by the Group to present these
amounts in accordance with MFRS reflect conditions at 1 January 2011, the date of transition to
MFRS and as of 31 December 2011.

The reconciliations of equity for comparative periods and at the date of transition reported
under FRS to those reported for those periods and at the date of transition under MFRS are
provided below:

(i) Reconciliations of equity

   Foreign
   FRS as at Property, MFRS as at  FRS as at Property, MFRS as at  FRS as at Property, currency MFRS as at
   1 Jan 2011 plant and 1 Jan 2011  30 June 2011 plant and 30 June 2011  31 Dec 2011 plant and translation 31 Dec 2011
   (as reported) equipment (restated)  (as reported) equipment (restated)  (as reported) equipment reserve (restated)
   RM'000 RM'000 RM'000  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment   67,144   67,144   67,547   67,547   76,104   76,104
  Investment (in quoted securities)   101   101   101   101   101   101
   67,245   67,245   67,648   67,648   76,205   76,205

Current assets
  Inventories   22,245   22,245   14,959   14,959   21,935   21,935
  Trade and other receivables   31,769   31,769   28,364   28,364   31,651   31,651
  Cash and cash equivalents   58,356   58,356   66,126   66,126   60,051   60,051
  Tax recoverable   158   158   164   164   882   882
   112,528   112,528   109,613   109,613   114,519   114,519
TOTAL ASSETS   179,773   179,773   177,261   177,261   190,724   190,724

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
  Share capital   90,060   90,060   90,060   90,060   90,060   90,060
  Treasury Share   (8)   (8)   (21)   (21)   (21)   (21)
  Share premium   3,493   3,493   3,493   3,493   3,493   3,493
  Reserves - Revaluation reserve   2,827   (2,827)   -   2,827   (2,827)  -   2,827   (2,827)   -
   - Translation reserve   -   -   -   -   (1)   1   -
   - Retained profits   47,007   2,827   49,834   47,776   2,827   50,603   51,730   2,827   (1)   54,556
   143,379   143,379   144,135   144,135   148,088   148,088

Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities   10,945   10,945   10,945   10,945   11,361   11,361

Current liabilities
  Short term borrowing   -   -   7,940   7,940   9,556   9,556
  Trade and other payables   23,999   23,999   13,626   13,626   21,719   21,719
  Tax provision   1,450   1,450   615   615   -   -
   25,449   25,449   22,181   22,181   31,275   31,275
TOTAL LIABILITIES   36,394   36,394   33,126   33,126   42,636   42,636
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITES   179,773   179,773   177,261   177,261   190,724   190,724

BP PLASTICS HOLDING BHD
(Company No. 644902-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

4. Seasonal or cyclical factors

 The operations and performance of the Group during the quarter under review have not been

materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

5. Unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

 There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the